
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Spennymoor Town Board 

 
 
Date Wednesday 17 April 2024 

Time 3.00 pm 

Venue Livin', Farrell House, A2 Arlington Way, Spennymoor, 
DL16 6NL - Meeting Room 

 
Business 

 
 
1 Chair Welcome and Introductions   

2 LTPT Governance and Operational Arrangements  (Pages 3 - 36) 

3 Programme Update  (Pages 37 - 44) 

4 Forward Plan  (Pages 45 - 46) 

5 Any Other Business   

6 Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
  County Hall 
  Durham 
  10 April 2024  

 
To: The Members of the Spennymoor Town Board: 

 
J Allen, A Boddy (Chair), D Davison, I Geldard, B Graham, A Harhoff, L 
Maddison, D Ranyard, E Scott, D Stone and Revd Canon M Tarling. 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jo March Email: Joanne.March@durham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Spennymoor Towns Board 

17 April 2024  

LTPT Governance and 

Operational arrangements 

Report of Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report sets out for Board members approval the governance 
arrangements for the formation and operation of the Board, to ensure 
compliance with the established programme guidance. 

2 The report also sets out further working arrangements to ensure 
effective Board operations including the communication of Board related 
activities. 

Background 

3 The original guidance for the Long Term Plan for Towns (LTPT) 
programme and the supplementary guidance for Local Authorities and 
Town Boards set out clear expectations and requirements in respect of 
the formation and operation of Town Boards. 

4 Some of the key requirements set out across the two documents are the 
focus on building local capacity, developing locally specific plans 
through the use of co-design principles and ensuring that all board 
operations are undertaken in line with the Nolan Principles (see 
Appendix 2)  

5 The Annex to the further guidance sets out clear requirements covering: 

 Transparency 

 Code of Conduct 

 Declarations of Interest 

6 These essential governance components have formed part of a 
governance readiness check which was required to be submitted to 
Government by 1 April 2024. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



   
 

   
 

Board composition 

7 Town Boards should be community-led institutions that build civic 
capacity in the town, with the local authority, or an alternative 
organisation, providing a secretariat function. The local authority will act 
as the accountable funding body. 

8 The programme guidance also provides some specific requirements 
concerning some aspects of Board operation. This includes the 
requirement for the involvement of the Local Member of Parliament 
(MP) and the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in the Board and 
the restriction to a maximum of five elected representatives (inclusive of 
the MP and PCC) that can sit on the Board and the requirement for the 
Chair of the Board not to be an elected official, but instead to represent 
the business or community sectors. 

9 Guidance also identifies several typical local organisations and 
institutions that might provide suitable Board members. However, 
throughout both sets of guidance there is a clear focus on engagement 
and activity at a community level as part of the long-term aim of the 
programme to build civic capacity. 

10 In developing the Town Board, a decision was taken to undertake an 
open recruitment exercise for the role of chair which was completed in 
March. Consequently, Alan Boddy was selected as the chair for an 
initial three year term - to correspond with the development and delivery 
of the LTPT Investment Plan cycle. 

11 The composition of the remainder of the Board is set out in the 
accompanying Terms of Reference Document. However, to date the 
Business representative roles have not yet been filled. The advertising 
of the chair’s role generated significant interest in the programme and 
the associated opportunities for the town and it is proposed that a 
further open recruitment exercise be undertaken to recruit Business 
representatives to the Board. 

12 Given the size of the Board it is proposed that a minimum of two and 
maximum of three business representatives be recruited ensuring 
representation by retail / hospitality businesses typically found across 
the town centre along with a larger business representative reflecting 
the importance of large employers to the prosperity of the town. 

13 Town Boards are advised that the size and composition of the Board is 
a matter for local discretion, however there is reference to convening 
smaller working groups to facilitate discussion around the three 
programme themes and reporting back to Board. Again, reflecting the 
interest in joining the Board, it is proposed to approve the operation of 
three working groups allowing Board members to participate in subject 

Page 4



   
 

   
 

specific discussions (Safety & Security, High Street, Heritage & 
Regeneration and Transport & Connectivity) but also to widen input into 
the programme and potentially develop future board members. 

Terms of Reference 

14 Terms of Reference for the Board setting out its purpose, membership, 
accountabilities and meeting procedures are appended to this report at 
Appendix 3. These terms of reference have been developed to ensure 
clarity over the work and operation of the Board and how board 
members can best contribute towards achieving the long term aims for 
Spennymoor.   

15 The document also reflects that Board members are undertaking their 
duties in a voluntary capacity and that the membership of the Board will 
change over time. This could be due to Board members resigning, 
Organisations amending their nominations to the Board or if Board 
members are absent from three consecutive meetings without good 
cause.  

16 In addition, and reflecting the processes used in confirming some of the 
initial appointments, Board me
[...]
cations Strategy / Protocol 

 Equality and Diversity Strategy 

24 Communications for an essential aspect of the Board’s work, supporting 
not only the requirements for transparency but also providing a 
mechanism to inform, enthuse and mobilise residents and businesses in 
support of the programme.  

25 A communications strategy and protocol has been drafted (Appendix 5), 
building on the experience of delivering high profile government funded 
regeneration programmes elsewhere in the County. 

26 While some aspects of the strategy remail live and subject to ongoing 
iteration, the strategy sets out the aims for broad engagement and 
multi-channel messaging of all items relating to the programme.  

27 The associated Communications protocol sets out the process of 
developing and managing press releases and press interest in the work 
of the Board. 

28 In line with the strategy and protocol, regular Communication updates 
will be provided to Board. 

Equality and Diversity Strategy 

29 As a government funded programme, the operation of the Board and 
the Vision and Investment plan that it develops need to support the 
public sector equality duty. 

Page 6



   
 

   
 

30 An Equality and Diversity Strategy is attached at Appendix 6 for 
consideration demonstrating the ongoing considerations that will be 
required in developing and then delivering the Spennymoor Town 
programme. 

Next Steps 

31 The appended documents for the governance framework for the work of 
the Spennymoor Town Board.  Once the required returns are received, 
appropriate information will be uploaded to the Board’s webpage in line 
with the programme guidance. 

32 The Governance framework and supporting policies remain as live 
documents and will be subject to regular review. The Terms of 
Reference document reflects the three year investment cycle of the 
Long Term Plan for Towns programme and Board members 
corresponding initial three year representation. 

Recommendation(s) 

33 Board is recommended to: 

i. Note the contents of this report. 

ii. Approve the Terms of Reference. 

iii. Endorse the proposal and methodology for the recruitment of 
Business representatives to the Board. 

iv. Delegate interviews and appointment of Business 
representatives to the chair in conjunction with the secretariat. 

v. Agree the development of three working groups to support board 
operations and the development of the Spennymoor Investment 
Plan. 

vi. Approve the Code of Conduct. 

vii. Approve the Conflicts of Interest Policy and Board members 
submission of Declarations of Interest returns. 

viii. Approve the Communications strategy and Communications 
protocol. 

ix. Approve the Equality and diversity strategy. 

 

Author(s) 

Page 7



   
 

   
 

Graham Wood, Economic Development Manager 

Background Documents 

Long Term Plan for Towns Guidance DLUHC October 2023 

Long Term Plan for Towns Guidance for Local authorities and Town Boards 

DLUHC December 2024 

Spennymoor Town Board Terms of Reference (draft) (Appendix 3) 

Spennymoor Town Board Code of Conduct (Appendix 4)  

Spennymoor Town Board Conflicts of Interest Policy (draft)  

Spennymoor Town Board Declaration of Interest pro-forma (draft)  

Spennymoor Town Board Communications Strategy / Protocol (Appendix 5) 

Spennymoor Town Board Equality and Diversity Strategy. (Appendix 6)  

Page 8



   
 

   
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Core governance requirements for the Spennymoor town board have been 

developed in line with the overall governance requirement of the county 

council 

Finance 

None associated with this report. 

Consultation 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

The draft Equality and Diversity strategy provides a starting point for ensuring 
compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty.  

Climate Change 

None associated with this report. 

Human Rights 

None associated with this report. 

Crime and Disorder 

None ass
[...]
 membership by a majority vote of the Town Board for 

conduct prejudicial to the Town Board provided that any member to be so 

removed shall have the right to make representation to the meeting at which 

the decision is to be made; 

c) is wound up. 

  

Page 12



   
 

   
 

5. Joint bidding, accountable body and implementation 

  

5.1 The Town Board may identify and facilitate joint bids for contracts, grants 

and other resources which will assist its members to further the purpose of the 

Town Board.  

Signatories to such bids shall be all or some of the Town Board’s members 

and may also include non-members who have an interest in a particular 

project proposal. 

5.2 Where circumstances require, it shall be standard practice for the Town 

Board to nominate one organisation or agency as the Accountable Body in 

respect of a joint bid. The role of the Accountable Body shall be to hold or 

channel the funds relating to the bid, and to enter into any necessary legal 

agreements with the funder. The Accountable Body shall also enter into 

agreements with such of the Town Board’s members and others who are to 

deliver any part of the project or programme to which the bid relates. 

6. The Town Board 

6.1 The Town Board will comprise of one person nominated by each member. 

6.2 The Town Board may at any time co-opt additional persons to the Board, 

who bring with them skills or experience useful to the Town Board, provided 

that at no time shall more than one-third of the membership of the Board 

comprise co-opted persons. Co-opted Board members shall have full voting 

rights. 

6.3 The proceedings of the Town Board shall not be invalidated by any 

vacancy among their number or by any failure to appoint or any defect in the 

appointment or qualification of a member. 

6.4 Town Board members will serve for a maximum term of three years before 

Board membership is reviewed. 

7. Meetings and proceedings of the Town Board 

7.1 The affairs of
[...]
 concerned will not be 

able to participate in or vote on the decision in question and may, at the 

discretion of the Chair, be requested to leave the meeting while the issue is 

being discussed and decided. This clause shall not apply when the conflict of 

interest is shared with a majority of the other Board members present. 

9. Removal of Board members from office 

9.1 A member of the Town Board shall cease to hold office if she/he: 

a) is the nominee of an organisation that ceases to be a member of the Board; 

b) is absent without good cause from three consecutive Board meetings and 

the Board resolve that he or she shall cease to hold office for this reason; 

c) notifies to the Board a wish to resign. 

9.2 Where a Board member ceases to hold office because of either of the 

reasons described in (b) or (c) above, the member organisation that 

nominated her/him shall be entitled to nominate a replacement. 

Page 14



   
 

   
 

10.Alterations to the Terms of Reference 

10.1 These Terms of Reference may only be altered by a resolution passed at 

a meeting of the Board. The notice of the meeting where the resolution is to 

be considered must include details of the alteration(s) proposed. 

11. Communications 

11.1 Any media activity/communications about the actions of the Town Board 

should be agreed by the Chair prior to circulation.  

12. Termination 

12.1 These Terms of Reference shall cease to have effect, and the Town 

Board governed by this document shall no longer exist, if no quorate meetings 

of the Board are held in any period of 12 months or if it is decided to terminate 

these Terms of 

Reference by a resolution of the Board, at a meeting of which not less than 21 

days’ notice has been given stating the resolution to be proposed 

Membership: 

Elected Representatives 

Organisation / Role Board Member 

Member of Parliament ( Bishop 

Auckland Constituency) 

  

Dehenna Davison Member of 

parliament 

Police and Crime Co
[...]
ess releases Town Board Meetings 

Buzz Staff Newsletter Press releases 

DCC members/MP briefings Spennymoor News  

  

  

 
6. Press and Public Relations (PR) 

 
Press and media queries and requests for information will be addressed 
through established DCC processes in the Marketing and Communication 
Team. Key contacts for this project are graham.wood@durham.gov.uk; 
julie.anson@durham.gov.uk Karl.monaghan@durham.gov.uk 
 

Page 26

mailto:graham.wood@durham.gov.uk
mailto:julie.anson@durham.gov.uk
mailto:Karl.monaghan@durham.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

Press spokespersons for this project are: 
 

 Andy Kerr – Head of Economic Development  

 Cllr Elizabeth Scott – Portfolio Holder – Economy and Partnerships 

 Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director - Regeneration Economy and Growth 

 Alan Boddy – Chair of Spennymoor Town Board 

 Graham Wood – economic development manager 
 
    7 . Key messages  

 Spennymoor has received significant government funding which is going to 
benefit the town and will continue to drive future business investment to the 
town.  

 Government funding is supplemented by significant investment from DCC and 
other partners.  

 The funding will benefit local businesses and residents by providing new jobs 
and retail opportunities as well as attracting visitors to the town, thus boosting 
the local economy for years to come.  

 Partners are working together to achieve the best possible outcomes for 
Spennymoor 
 
8.  Details of Projects plus communications and marketing action plan  
 
 
 
9. Project Marketing and Comms Plan 
 

Comm
s 
metho
d 

Target 
audien
ce 

Action and key 
messages 

Budget By 
whe
n  

By 
wh
o 

Complet
e/status 

Overarching actions 

Press 
releas
e 

 Launched  20.0
3.24 

  

websit
e 

 Launched   20.0
3.24 

  

Online 
consul
tation 

 Launched  20.0
3.24 

  

Page 27



   
 

   
 

Consul
tation 
events 

 To meet with 
various community 
groups including a 
mix of age groups 
as well as drop in 
sessions 
[...]

   
 

or transgender identity. We recognise that some people express fear, lack of 

respect and contempt towards people from other groups and communities. 

To tackle this, we work closely with a range of agencies including Durham 

Police under the banner of the Safe Durham Partnership to tackle the 

underlying causes of crime and behaviour adversely affecting our 

communities.  

We will actively facilitate integration, with programmes that build intercultural 

awareness  

  

Consultation and involving others 

To ensure our services are inclusive and responsive we involve and consult 

employees, elected members, trade unions and people who use our services, 

on service changes, including communities and organisations who represent 

protected groups, e.g. Area Action Partnerships, Disability Partnership, 

People’s Parliament. Engaging with communities of interest allows us to gain 

focussed customer insight.   

 

Commissioning and procurement 

Integrating equality considerations into our commissioning and procurement 

work improves services by making them more appropriate and responsive to 

the needs of different groups. Use of our procurement award criteria helps us 

to engage with organisations who drive equality through schemes such as 

Disability Confident and Stonewall Diversity Champions. 

 

Dealing with complaints 

Any allegations of discrimination, harassment and/or unfair treatment will be 

investigated with appropriate action taken where necessary.  

March 2024 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Spennymoor Towns Board 

17 April 2024  

 Programme Update 

 

Report of  

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Purpose of this report is to provide Board members with an overview 
of the Long-Term Plan for Towns Programme and to set out the actions 
and activities initiated to ensure a Town vision and accompanying 3 Year 
investment plan can be submitted to Government by 1 August 2024 

Background 

2 The Long-Term Plan for Towns was formally announced by Central 
Government on 1st October 2023, with Further guidance following just 
before Christmas. The detailed Guidance can be found here. 

3 The Long-Term Plan for Towns was announced as an endowment-style 
approach. This means that funding, of approximately £20million, will be 
released against a profile to the Accountable body and the Board has the 
flexibility to spend it over 10 years. The full funding profile was provided 
in early 2024 and is included at Appendix 2. 

4 The Fund will be a mixture of capital and revenue, including capacity 
funding to support the set-up and ongoing management of the fund by 
the council, as well as support provided centrally from Government. 

5 The Fund is an acknowledgement by Government that towns across the 
country (as opposed to cities) are struggling because of a number of 
factors.  

6 To access their allocation, each Town is being asked to submit a Long-
Term Plan to Government, for approval. This will comprise of a 10-year 
vision and 3-year investment plan required by 1 August 2024.  

7 The funding is directed at three investment themes, with each focussing 
on creating a resilient town for people and investment. The themes are:  

• Safety and Security  

Page 37

Agenda Item 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/long-term-plan-for-towns-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-town-boards


• High Streets, Heritage and Regeneration  

• Transport and Connectivity 

8 Within each theme are several ‘interventions’ the Town Board is expected 
to select for investment. Each area has the flexibility to invest across a 
range of activities that represent the right solutions for its town but must 
involve local people in the shaping of these decisions. 

Geography 

9 The Fund is limited in its scope to Spennymoor only. The boundary for 
this will be determined by Government as part of the investment planning 
p
[...]
nd to seek views on 
the potential interventions which need to be explored.  

15 Following the first round of engagement the number of residents 
engaging will be assessed with the potential for a further programme of 
engagement to be undertaken once the vision and initial investment plan 
is drafted. 

16 The programme of community venue face to face opportunities will be 
supplemented by attendance at large scale events in the town. This 
includes the Family Fun Day scheduled for May and could also include 
the Spennymoor Gala day.  

Specialist Co-Design Consultancy Support 

17 Following a recent procurement exercise, Urban Foresight a Newcastle 
based multi-disciplinary consultancy have been appointed to provide 
specific co-design support to the development of the Vision and 
Investment Plan. 

18 Urban Foresight will engage with stakeholders, including community 
members, experts, and end-users, in collaborative design processes, to 
ensure that the solutions we develop are not only relevant and 
responsive but also inclusive and empowering. 

19 A five-phase approach has been proposed for this programme as set out 
in figure 1 below. 

 

 

Page 39



Figure 1: Urban Foresight: Proposed methodology for Spennymoor LTPT programme 

20 These five phases link to a project timeline providing a comprehensive 
backdrop to the town vision and the potential solutions to help achieve it. 
The Urban Foresight project timeline is attached at Appendix 4 

21 Details of forthcoming engagement opportunities will be updated on the 
programme webpages as well as being circulated using social media 
channels. Board members / Stakeholder organisations are encouraged to 
share social media content / updates to ensure the widest possible reach 
and involvement across the town. 

Next Steps 

22 Progress with the various consultation and engagement events will be 
reported to the next Board meeting linking with the Forward Plan focus on 
beginning to define the Vision for Spennymoor.   

23 Fortnightly meetings with Urban Foresight have commenced in line with 
their proposal with regular feedback from engagement events informing 
the project report scheduled for w/c 24 June. 

Recommendation(s) 

24 Board is recommended to: 

i. Note the progress with launching a range consultation and 
engagement events to underpin the LTPT programme 
submission. 

ii. Endorse the Appointment of Urban Foresight providing specialist 
co-design capacity to the programme. 

iii. Receive regular reports highlighting the scope and feedback from 
consultation returns and early stage co design sessions.  

Author(s) 

Graham Wood, Economic Development Manager 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

None associated with this report. 

Finance 

Page 40

https://www.durham.gov.uk/article/31127/Spennymoor-Long-Term-Plan-for-Towns-LTPT-programme


The details of the financial profile for the programme as set by Government is 
set out at Appendix 3. Government have confirmed the ability of local areas to 
carry forward unspent allocations in line with their Investment Plans. 

An initial £50,000 Capacity funding allocation was received in 2023/4 with a 
further £200,000 set to be released this month, linked to commencing Board 
meetings and confirming initial governance requirements are in place. 

Consultation 

The LTPT programme has co design and extensive consultation at its core. A 
range of consultation and engagement events will be bolstered by an additional 

Co-design programme being delivered by sector specialists. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

As a publicly funded programme activities in developing and delivering this 
programme are required to support the public Sector Equality Duties 

Climate Change 

None associated with this report. 

Human Rights 

None associated with this report. 

Crime and Disorder 

None associated with this report. Safety and Security are a core theme for the 
programme and the subsequent investment plan. 

Risk 

None associated with this report. 

Procurement 

Specialist Co-design capacity has been procured following the Council’s 

established procurement methodology.

Page 41



Appendix 2:  Funding Profile 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



Appendix 3:  Geography- extent of the LTPT Boundary 

 

 

 

 

Source:  ONS Built Up Area Boundaries (2022) 

 

 

Page 43



Appendix 4:  Urban Foresight Project Timeline 

 

 

 

Page 44



Spennymoor Towns Board 

17 April 2024  

Forward Plan 

 

Date  Venue  Agenda Items 

Wednesday 5th June 5pm-
7pm 

TBC  

 Board Membership 
o Business / Youth representation 

 Working Group progress 

 Consultation Update 

 Vision discussions  
o including urban foresight workshop 

  

Wednesday 10th July TBC  

 Consultation Summary 

 Vision Statement and investment plan for 
review 

 Communications review / forward 
programme 

 

Wednesday 21st August  TBC  

 Vision submission review 

 Investment Plan 
o  Project updates / quick wins 

 

October    

 Vision Statement / Investment Plan 
feedback 

 High Streets and Towns Task Force update 

 Deep Dive – Safety & Security Theme 
 

December   

 LTPT programme monitoring 

 Deep Dive  -High Streets Heritage and 
Regeneration Theme 
  

February    Investment Plan Update 

 Deep Dive  - Transport and Connectivity 
Theme 
 

Agenda Items  / Pre meetings  to be scheduled 2 weeks before identified Board 

meetings 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 LTPT Governance and Operational Arrangements
	3 Programme Update
	4 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Spennymoor Town Board held at Livin', Farrell House, A2 
Arlington Way, Spennymoor on Wednesday 17 April 2024 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present: 

A Boddy, Chief Executive Livin' (Chair) 

 

Board Members: 

A Petty (substitute for  County Durham and Darlington Police and Crime               
J Allen)    Commissioner 
Councillor E Scott   Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and   
     Partnerships, DCC 
Councillor L Maddison  Local Member, DCC 
Councillor D Ranyard  Spennymoor Town Council 
A Harhoff    Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and  
     Growth, DCC 
I Geldard    Spennymoor Town FC 
D Stone    Whitworth Park Academy 
B Graham    Community Representative 
 
Officers: 
A Kerr    Head of Economic Development, DCC 
G Wood    Economic Development Manager, DCC 
J Anson    Community Economic Development Manager, DCC 
K Monaghan   Project Manager, DCC 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from D Davison, J Allen and  
Revd Canon M Tarling. 
 
1 Chair Welcome and Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first Spennymoor Town Board meeting 
and introductions were made.  
 
The Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth provided the 
Board with the background to the allocated government funding for the Long 
Term Plan for Towns (LTPT) programme. 
 

2 LTPT Governance and Operational Arrangements  
 
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
Economy and Growth which set out the governance arrangements for the 
formation and operation of the Board, to ensure compliance with the 



established programme guidance. The report also set out working 
arrangements to ensure effective Board operations including the 
communication of Board related activities (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Economic Development Manager provided the Board with a detailed 
presentation that focused on: 
 

 Government Guidance and Key Requirements; 

 Board Composition; 

 Terms of Reference; 

 Code of Conduct; 

 Communications Strategy and Equality and Diversity Strategy; 

 Next Steps. 
 
The Board discussed the governance arrangements and queried the funding 
timeline, report sharing and the decision making process.   
 
It was noted that the approval process of the official statement would be 
quick and the funding timeline would depend on certain circumstances. 
Activities that provided value for money and standard investment plans would 
receive approval within 6 to 8 weeks, however anything contentious in terms 
of activities may be a longer process for approval. It was expected that the 
first investment approval would be received by the end of September 2024. 
There was flexibility in terms of how the money could be used therefore work 
could be undertake within the first three-year cycle then could build the 
bigger programmes later in the process. 
 
It was highlighted that the communications strategy should be more specific 
to the Town Board to provide more clarity. The Economic Development 
Manager explained that Durham County Council had capacity to provide 
support for the Boards messaging and government guidance had an 
expectation to also reference how the communications strategy reflected 
wider organisation in terms of the regeneration agenda and wider activity in 
the county. He advised that the document would be revised to provide more 
clarity. 
 
The Economic Development Manager provided clarity in relation to the Board 
membership and advised that the membership table in the Terms of 
Reference document would be amended to show the organisation providing 
representation to the Board. 
 
With regards to decision making authority, The Economic Development 
Manager advised that the forward plan indicated the issues to be discussed 
at future meetings and Working Groups would operate around different 
themes, therefore the issues that may impact organisations would be 
telegraphed in advance and would be managed thought out the process. The 



Chair added that the lead up to decisions being made would be discussed in 
advance via Working Groups and discussions would take place outside 
Board meetings. Decisions would have to be made at key milestone points of 
the process and there would be a degree of delegation. With regards to 
press communication and operating within governance constraints, it was 
noted that press communication would be the responsibility of the Chair of 
the Board and Cabinet Portfolio Holder as representative for the Accountably 
Body. 
 
With regards to ensuring consistency when determining the visioning 
document and investment strategy, it was suggested that deputy 
representatives be provided. 
 
With regards to publishing papers and sharing information, the Economic 
Development Manager advised that meeting reports would not be published, 
however, agendas and a decision note, once agreed by the Board would be 
published on the website. It was acknowledged that any information that 
impacted the Town Councils budgeting or policy, the Town Council Clerk 
would be notified and would make their own view how that should be 
represented. The Code of Practice and Terms of Reference principals were 
to be used to ensure that information and statements were within what had 
been agreed as a collective and communicated as a Board. 
 
The Corporate Director of Regeneration Economy and Growth advised that a 
guidance note would be produced to provide clarity on report sharing. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed. 
 

3 Programme Update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
Economy and Growth which provided an overview of the Long-Term Plan for 
Towns Programme and set out the actions and activities initiated to ensure a 
Town vision and accompanying 3 Year investment plan can be submitted to 
Government by 1 August 2024 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Economic Development Manager provided the Board with a detailed 
presentation that focused on: 
 

 Core Investment Themes: Safety and Security, High Streets Heritage 
and Regeneration and Transport and Connectivity; 

 Vision Statement and Aims; 

 Specialist Co-Design Consultancy Support; 

 Consultation Activity and Community Engagement; 

 Next Steps. 



 
With regards to a query regarding the accessibility audit, the Economic 
Development Manager advised that initial focus would be within the town 
centre and other accessibility issues would be picked up as part of the wider 
footprint of the Long-Term Plan area. A more detail map of the boundary 
area was on Durham County Councils website and would be circulated to 
Board Members. 
 
It was noted that a lot of work had been undertaking by the PCC, DCC and  
partner agencies with regards to antisocial behaviour and would be beneficial 
to link in with programmes already established and other areas of match 
funding. 
 
With regards to consultation and community engagement, the Economic 
Development Manager advised that the questionnaire was a community 
dialogue which would be monitored and fed into the Working Groups and 
then reported to the Board to help form the vision and investment plan. It was 
requested that Board Members contact the Project Manager if they were 
involved in any large-scale activities or events where there would be an 
opportunity to consult the public. It was noted that consultancy specialists 
would engage with key stakeholders, the Youth Council and Board Members 
individually.  
 
The Chair suggested that a framework would be useful to allow Board 
Members to seek views from their organisation prior to those discussions. He 
added that the halfway analysis would be very useful in providing a 
perspective on the issues raised.   
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed. 
 

4 Forward Plan  
 
The Board received a report that suggested the forward plan of meetings of 
the Board and agenda items (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
With regards to Working Groups, the Economic Development Manager 
asked that Board Members contact the Project Manager with regards to 
involvement in a particular area of Working Group arrangements. 
Organisations have been identified and details would be circulated. Board 
Members were welcome to suggest further organisation or stakeholder 
representation within the themed areas. 
 
It was proposed that future Board meetings be held at Livin’ at 3.00 pm. 
 
 



 
5 Any Other Business  

 
Declarations of Interest Forms 
 
Board Members were asked to return Declaration of Interest forms within two 
weeks in order for them to be published on the website. 
 
The Economic Development Manager added that Board Members would be 
listed on the website and requested a photograph be provided. 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 
5 June 2024 at 3.00 pm. 
 
 


